ORDINANCE NO.     179054
*Increase contract with Carlson Communications in the amount of $5,000 for event planning and media publicity for the Portland/Multnomah County 10 year plan to end homelessness.  (Ordinance; amend contract No. 35595)

The City of Portland ordains: 

SECTION 1.  The Council finds that: 

1. The City in partnership with Multnomah County completed a 10 year plan to end homelessness.

2. Raising public awareness and media attention for the 10 year plan will contribute to the overall effectiveness of implementation.

3. The City conducted an informal solicitation process for the provision of these services prior to public roll-out of the 10-year plan and selected Carlson Communications.

4. The City seeks to continue the public awareness and media attention services provided by Carlson Communications during the initial implementation of the plan.

5. Funding for this amendment is included in the approved FY 04/05 Housing and Community Development program budget through a grant for the Corporation for Supportive Housing.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a. The Purchasing Agent and Auditor are hereby authorized to execute an amendment to Contract No. 35595 with Carlson Communications in a substantially the same form as Attachment A, attached hereto, for the purpose described in Section 1 in the amount of $5,000 for a revised total compensation of $10,000.)

b. The Mayor and City Auditor are hereby authorized to draw and deliver warrants chargeable to pay for said contract from the Housing and Community Development, to the Corporation for Supportive Housing fund when demand is presented and approved by the proper authority.

Section 2.  The Council declares that an emergency exists because delay in funding would interrupt the media campaign and outreach efforts of the 10-year plan to end homelessness; therefore, this ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage by Council.

Passed by the Council,  February 16, 2005








GARY BLACKMER
Commissioner Erik Sten




Auditor of the City of Portland


Heather Lyons 





By  /S/ Susan Parsons


January 19, 2005








Deputy
BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.  98-2005 
ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.  179054 
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	ADAMS
	X
	

	LEONARD
	X
	

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	STEN
	X
	

	POTTER
	X
	


